

**Appeal No. 20-1797**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CRYSTAL HOLTZ,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**ONEIDA AIRPORT HOTEL CORPORATION,  
ROBERT BARTON, STEVE NINHAM and  
AIMBRIDGE HOSPITALITY, LLC,**

**Defendants - Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 1:2019-CV-01682-WCG  
The Honorable William C. Griesbach Presiding**

---

**DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES’ JOINT BRIEF**

---

**CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY S.C.**

Jodi Arndt Labs

Attorneys for the Defendants – Appellees

Oneida Airport Hotel Corporation and Robert Borton

**POST OFFICE ADDRESS**

231 South Adams Street

Green Bay, WI 54301

P.O. Box 23200

Green Bay, WI 54305-3200

(920) 437-0476

WI Bar No.: 1033359

E-mail: [jodi@lcojlaw.com](mailto:jodi@lcojlaw.com)

**OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.**

Mark A. Johnson

Attorneys for the Defendants – Appellees

Steve Ninham and Aimbridge Hospitality, LLC

POST OFFICE ADDRESS

Pabst Boiler House

1243 North 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200

Milwaukee, WI 53205

Tel: 414-239-6400

Fax: 414-755-8289

WI Bar No. 1018110

E-mail: [Mark.Johnson@ogletree.com](mailto:Mark.Johnson@ogletree.com)

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**Appellate Court Nos:** 20-1797

**Short Caption:** Holtz v. Oneida Airport Hotel Corporation, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....1

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....2

Statement of the Case.....3

    A. Procedural Background.....3

    B. Allegations in the Amended Complaint.....5

Summary of the Argument.....7

Argument .....8

    I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

        A. Tribal Immunity .....8

        B. Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) .....8

    II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUFFICIENT GROUNDS TO DISMISS  
HOLTZ’S COMPLAINT DUE TO HER FAILURE TO RESPOND TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS .....9

    III. HOLTZ FORFEITED HER “ARM-OF-THE-TRIBE” ARGUMENT BY  
FAILING TO PRESENT IT TO THE DISTRICT COURT .....11

    IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT  
HOLTZ’S CLAIMS WERE BARRED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF  
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....14

        A. The District Court relied on the well-established doctrine that Indian  
Tribes, including their business enterprises, officers and agents, are  
entitled to sovereign immunity .....14

        B. Oneida Airport Hotel Corporation is an arm of the Oneida Nation and  
thus is entitled to sovereign immunity.....17

    V. EVEN DISREGARDING THE DEFENDANTS’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY,  
THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF  
CAN BE GRANTED.....23

A. The Amended Complaint fails to state a claim under the United States Constitution and 42 U.S.C. section 1983 .....	24
B. The Amended Complaint fails to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. section 1985 .....	24
C. The Amended Complaint fails to state a claim under the Indian Civil Rights Act. ....	26
D. The Amended Complaint fails to state a claim under the Oneida Constitution or laws .....	26
E. Referring to statutes of limitations does not state a claim.....	27
F. The allegations under the Wisconsin Fair Employment Act fail to state a claim because claims under the Wisconsin Fair Employment Act must be litigated in the administrative forum.....	27
G. The allegations of wrongful termination fail to state a claim .....	28
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	31
Circuit Rule 25(a) Certification .....	32
Certificate/Proof of Service .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</i> , 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	23
<i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 23
<i>Alzheimer &amp; Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14, 22
<i>Anderson v. Hardman</i> , 241 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Bachand v. Connecticut General Life Ins.</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 617, 305 N.W.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	27, 28
<i>Barker v. Menominee Nation Casino</i> , 897 F.Sup. 389 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bourque v. Wausau Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 589, 427 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988) .....	27
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Brown v. Automotive Components Holdings, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Catskill Development, LLC. v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Domka v. Portage County</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13

*Erickson v. Pardus*, 551 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (2007) ..... 9

*Everroad v. Scott Truck Systems, Inc.*, 604 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Fednav Int’l Ltd. v. Continental Ins. Co.*, 624 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 13

*Forrer v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*, 36 Wis. 2d 388 ..... 28

*Great Am. Fed. S. & L. Assn. v. Novotny*,  
442 U.S. 366, 60 L. Ed. 2d 957, 99 S. Ct. 2345 (1979)..... 25

*Hartman v. Bd. of Trustees of Community College Dist. No. 508*, 4 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1993).... 25

*Heller v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.*, 833 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 12

*Hicks v. Avery Drei, LLC*, 654 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751 (1998) ..... 14, 22

*L.P. v. Marian Catholic High Sch.*, 852 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Lewis v. Clark*, 581 U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... 18, 19, 20

*Lineen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.*, 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Local IV-302 Int’l Midworkers Union of Am. V. Menominee Tribal Enters.*,  
595 F.Supp. 859 (E.D. Wisc. 1984)..... 15

*Majeske v. Fraternal Order of Police, Local Lodge No. 7*, 94 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 25

*Members v. Paige*, 140 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 9, 10

*Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin*, 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 8

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian, Comty.*, 572 U.S. 782 (2014) ..... 14

*Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.*, 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Packer v. Trustees of Indiana University*, 800 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Reger Dev. LLC v. National City Bank*, 92 F.3d, 759 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Robyns v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*, 130 F.3d 1231 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Romanella v. Hayward*, 933 F. Supp. 163 (D.Conn. 1996)..... 15

*Runs After v. United States*, 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 26

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 15, 22, 24, 26

*Securities & Exchange Comm. v. Yang*, 795 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*Staats v. County of Sawyer*, 220 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 27

*Stevens v. Tillman*, 855 F. 2d. 394 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 25

*Strozinsky v. School District of Brown Deer*,  
2000 WI 97, 237 Wis. 2d 19, 614 N.W.2d 443. (R. 6, 23)..... 4, 5, 28

*Talton v. Mayes*, 163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 27

*Thelen v. Marc’s Big Boy Corp.*, 64 F.3d 264 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 28

*Twin Cities Chippewa Tribal Council v. Minnesota Chippewa Tribe*,  
370 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1967) ..... 24

*United States v. Berkowitz*, 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*United States v. Dunkel*, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 13

*Wandry v. Bulls Eye Credit Union*, 129 Wis. 2d. 37, 384 N.W. 2d. 325 (1986)..... 28

*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 24

*Wheeler v. Swimmer*, 835 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 25, 26

*White v. Univ. of Cal.*, 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 18, 20

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*, 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 18, 20

*Winkelman v. Beloit Memorial Hospital*, 168 Wis. 2d 12, 483 N.W.2d 211 (1992)..... 28

*Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation*, 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 8

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. section 1302(a)(1) ..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 1, 6, 26

28 U.S.C. 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. section 1367(c)..... 5, 7, 29

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1446(b)..... 1, 3

28 U.S.C. §§1441 and 1446..... 1

42 U.S.C. section 1985 ..... iv, 1, 6, 24

42 U.S.C. section 1983 ..... passim

Section 102.03(2) Wis. Stat ..... 28

Section 893.54..... 27

Section 893.57..... 27

Section 1302(a)(8) ..... 26

Section 1985(2)..... 24

Section 1985(3)..... 24, 25, 26

Sections 893.53, 893.54 and 893.57 of the Wisconsin Statutes ..... 27

§ 1985(1)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Article VII of the Oneida Constitution ..... 25, 26

Civil L.R. 7 ..... 5, 13

Civil L.R. 41 ..... 5, 13
